# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM388372

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABBYY Software Ltd.		06/14/2016	Corporation: CYPRUS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABBYY PLC	
Street Address:	Michail Karaoli 2	
City:	2404, Egkomi, Nicosia	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	94304	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: CYPRUS	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86542026	FINDO

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507986700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6507986700 Phone:

Email: pltrademarks@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L Gates LLP Address Line 1: 630 Hansen Way

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 140305200001

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Britt L Anderson Address Line 1: 630 Hansen Way

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Britt L. Anderson
SIGNATURE:	/Britt L. Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0861 source=20160614175731526#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0862

## Exhibit A

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABBYY Software Ltd., a Cyprus legal entity, with a business address of Michail Karaoli 2, 2404, Egkomi, Nicosia, Cyprus (hereinafter, "Assignor"), owns the federal application for the mark FINDO in Class 9 and 42 under Application Serial No. 86/542,026 in connection with "Data processing software for locating, extracting and managing data from electronic files in the nature of data files, e-mails, audio visual data sets, social networking media and contact data sets from across local, network and remote cloud computing systems" and "Providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable cloud computing software for managing and extracting data from data files, e-mails, audio visual data sets, social networking media and contact data sets across multiple local and remote locations; Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for managing and extracting data from data files, e-mails, audio visual data sets, social networking media and contact data sets across multiple local and remote locations" (hereinafter, the "Mark");

WHEREAS, ABBYY PLC, a Cyprus legal entity, with a business address of Michail Karaoli 2, Egkomi, CY 2404, Nicosia, Cyprus (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including all common law rights together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and all causes of action for infringement of the Mark.

Dated effective as of: June 14, 2016

ABBYY Software Ltd.

Name: Marinos Dimosthenous

Title: Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0863

RECORDED: 06/17/2016